

No.

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE UNITED STATES**

LOIS BROOKS, PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Andrew St. Laurent
Harris, St. Laurent & Chaudhry LLP
40 Wall Street
53rd Floor
New York, NY 10006
(646) 248-6010
andrew@sc-harris.com
Counsel for Petitioner Lois Brooks

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinions Below and Jurisdiction.....	1
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Government Does Not Stand in a Comparable Position to A Criminal Defendant When It Comes to “Substantial Rights”.....	3
II. The Error Here Did Not Undermine the Fairness, Integrity, or Public Reputation of the Judicial Proceedings	8
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<u>Arizona v. Fulminante</u> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	7, 8
<u>Brown v. People</u> , No. S.CT.CRIM. 2011-0022, 2012 WL 1886443 (S.Ct.V.I. May 24, 2012).....	11
<u>Molina-Martinez v. United States</u> , 136 S.Ct. 1338 (2016).....	6
<u>New York Cent. & H.R.R. Co. v. United States</u> , 212 U.S. 481 (1909)	4
<u>Sykes v. United States</u> , 204 F. 909 (8 th Cir. 1913)	4
<u>United States v. Atkinson</u> , 297 U.S. 157 (1936).....	9
<u>United States v. Brooks</u> , 16-4022-cr, 2018 WL 6131308 (2d Cir. Nov. 21, 2018) (summary order).....	1
<u>United States v. Canada</u> , 465 Fed. App'x 890 (11th Cir. 2012).....	11
<u>United States v. Dickerson</u> , 381 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2006).....	5
<u>United States v. Dominguez-Benitez</u> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004).....	6
<u>United States v. Garcia-Pilado</u> , 898 F.2d 36 (5th Cir. 1990).....	5
<u>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</u> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	8
<u>United States v. Johnson</u> , 680 Fed. App'x 451 (6 th Cir. 2017).....	11
<u>United States v. Olano</u> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Pereira</u> , 465 F.3d 515 (2 nd Cir. 2006).....	11
<u>United States v. Posters 'N' Things</u> , 969 F.2d 652 (8th Cir. 1992).....	5,9
<u>United States v. Steed</u> , 879 F.3d 440 (1 st Cir. 2018).....	5, 9

<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 506 Fed. App'x 140 (3 rd Cir. 2012) 2017).....11
--

Statutes & Constitutional Provisions:

18 U.S.C. § 1594.....1
18 U.S.C. § 1952.....2
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....11
18 U.S.C. § 3583.....10
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52..... <i>passim</i>
